

No. 20-361

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAMES COURTNEY AND CLIFFORD COURTNEY, *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DAVID DANNER IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CHAIRMAN  
AND COMMISSIONER OF THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND  
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*  
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

CYNTHIA FLEMING CRAWFORD  
*Counsel of Record*

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY  
FOUNDATION

1310 N. Courthouse Road, Ste. 700  
Arlington, VA 22201

(571) 329-2227

ccrawford@afphq.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

November 2, 2020

---

---

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Factual Background.....	3
Argument.....	6
I. The Right to Access Navigable Waters is Venerable and Enduring. ....	6
A. Common Use of the Navigable Waters is an Ancient Right Held in Trust by the Sovereign for Benefit of the People.....	6
B. Citizens’ Rights to Navigation were Retained by All States Under the Equal Footing Doctrine Subject to the Limited Authority of the Federal Government.....	10
C. The Privileges or Immunities of Citizenship are Rights that Comprised Access to Navigable Waters at the Time the Fourteenth Amendment was Ratified.....	13
II. Neither Federal nor State Power to Regulate is at Issue in This Case.....	15
A. The Undisputed Supremacy of the Commerce Clause is not at Issue. ....	15
B. States’ Traditional—But Limited—Power to Improve Highways and Regulate Common Carriers is not at Issue. ....	17

III. <i>The Slaughter-House Cases</i> Explicitly Rejected the Theory that Access to the Navigable Waters of the United States is Dependent on State Citizenship. ....	20
IV. The Ninth Circuit Erred in Conflating a Grant of Authority with Retained Rights. ....	22
Conclusion .....	23

## Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Binghamton Bridge</i> , 70 U.S. 51 (1865).....	20
<i>Courtney v. Danner</i> , 801 F. App'x. 558 (9th Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....	15, 16, 18
<i>Gilman v. City of Phila.</i> , 70 U.S. 713 (1865).....	10, 16, 21
<i>Huse v. Glover</i> , 119 U.S. 543 (1886).....	12, 19
<i>Ill. Cent. R.R. Co. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892).....	13, 17
<i>Martin v. Waddell's Lessee</i> , 41 U.S. 367 (1842).....	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	14, 21
<i>People v. N.Y. &amp; Staten Island Ferry Co.</i> , 68 N. Y. 71 (N.Y. 1877).....	7, 8
<i>Pollard's Lessee v. Hagan</i> , 44 U.S. 212 (1845).....	12

<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1872).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Wabash, St. L. &amp; P. R.R. Co. v. Illinois</i> , 118 U.S. 557 (1886).....	19
<b>Constitutions</b>	
U. S. Const. Amendment XIV .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Statutes</b>	
Ordinance for the Government of the Territory of the United States North- West of the River Ohio, § 14, art. 4 (July 13, 1787) .....	12
<b>Rules</b>	
Supreme Court Rule 37.2.....	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Institutes of Justinian, 2.1.1–4 (A.D. 535) .....	6
The Federalist No. 2, (John Jay) .....	11
<i>Chelan, Washington</i> , Wikipedia, <a href="https://bit.ly/3mubpqq">https://bit.ly/3mubpqq</a> (last visited Oct. 29, 2020) .....	3
The Dissent of the Minority of the Convention of Pennsylvania, Prop. No. 8 (December 18, 1787) .....	11

Gordon Slynn Slynn of Hadley, Mads Tønnesson Andenæs, Duncan Fairgrieve, <i>Judicial Review in International Perspective</i> , Kluwer Law International (2000) .....	22
<i>Lake Chelan Dam</i> , Wikipedia, <a href="https://bit.ly/2J87pO5">https://bit.ly/2J87pO5</a> (last visited Oct. 29, 2020) .....	3
<i>Lake Chelan</i> , Wikipedia, <a href="https://bit.ly/3e6Dy3U">https://bit.ly/3e6Dy3U</a> (last visited Oct. 29, 2020) .....	3
Magna Carta 23–33 (1215) .....	7
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Courtney v. Danner</i> , No. 20-361 .....	3
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (1753) .....	14
World Heritage Encyclopedia, <i>available at:</i> <a href="https://bit.ly/3osBurR">https://bit.ly/3osBurR</a> .....	22
